- Rton
FILE oy, 9

& Lo,
BEFORE Dty Ty,
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO " 2 YO,
Ao )
. ) Gy 7%
In the Matter of the Application of Northeast ) _ . 0
Ohio Natural Gas Corporation for Approval ) Case No. 07- 734 -GA-UEX
of an Adjustment to its Uncolleciible Expense )
Rider Rate. )
APPLICATION

Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corporation (hereinafter, “Northeast Ohio” or “Applicant”)
submitted its annual Uncollectible Expense Rider Report for calendar year 2006 on May 30,
2007, in Case No. 04-964-GA-UEX. In that filing, Northeast Ohio indicated that it would file an
application for adjustment in its Uncollectible Expense Rider Rate in the near future. After
discussions with the Commission’s Staff, Northeast Ohio now respectfully requests the approval
of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio to revise its Uncollectible Expense Rider (“Rider”)
rate as explained below. In support of its Application, Northeast Ohio states as follows:

1. On November 10, 2004, in its Opinion and Order in consolidated case numbers 03-2170-

GA-AIR and 04-964-GA-UEX, the Commission approved the establishment of Northeast

Ohio’s Uncollectible Expense Rider and established the Uncollectible Rider rate at

$0.010 per Mcf, applicable to its customers served under Rate SGS, Rate GS and Rate

LGS, based on fest year expenses of the twelve months ended June 30, 2003. The

establishment of the Uncollectible Rider was based on a stipulation adopted by the

Commission, pursuant to which Northeast would file ifs first annual Uncollectible

Expense Rider Report in May 2005. The stipulation further provided that Northeast Ohio

would apply to adjust the rider only if the proposed adjustment would increase or reduce

aguurats and complete reprodu:
document deliversd in the rectis T Lilehs®,
Technician g Date Processed 3’7 / J/"/ 2]




the rider by ten percent or more. Northeast filed its compliance tariff consistent with the
Commission’s Opinion and Order on the consolidated cases on November 12, 2004,

2. On May 31, 2005 and May 31, 2006, Northeast filed its annual Uncollectible Expense
Rider Reports for the preceding calendar years but requested no modification in its
uncollectible rider rate.

3. Northeast’s annual Uncollectible Expense Rider Report for 2006, submitted as noted
earlier on May 30, 2007 is attached hereto as and marked Attachment 1.

4, Northeast Ohio seeks approval of a revised Uncollectible Expense Rider rate of $0.081
per Mcf. The rate is calculated based on actual bad debt write-offs, rider recoveries and
ending balance for 2006, and estimated experience through the end of 2007. The
calculation of the revised rate is shown on Attachment 2 hereto.

5. The resulting rate of $0.081 per Mcf is just and reasonable and should be approved.
Copies of the proposed and redlined current tariff sheets are included as Attachment 3 to
this Application,

WHEREFORE, Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corporation respectfully requests the
Commission approve the revised Uncollectible Expense Rider rate proposed in this Application
and authorize the filing in final form of First Revised Sheet No. 57 contained in Attachment 3,

Respectfully submitted thism% of August, 2007.

(Gl Bk

Andrew J. Sondegfnan (0008610)
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., LPA
175 South 3 Street, Suite 900
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614.857.4383 (voice)

614.233.6826 (fax)
asonderman{@weltman.com

Counsel for Applicant
Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corporation



ATTACHMENT {



Northeast Ohjo Natural Gas Corp.
Sad Debit Rider
Annuai Balanee Reconciliation

™
@
3
(4)
i5)
(3]
7}
(&
%)

Jotal

{1.369.75) ($12,000.56)

2006

dan Eeb Mar Az May 4ug Jull Aug Sep o o Dge
Balance - Beginning of Month $10,320.22 § 849367 § 692215 5 7.BT1.04 S BEISE0 5 600436 § 546643 & 510534 S1643554 S1605445 541,861.99 540.820.19
Bad Dabts Written G 275010 24.21) 1161226 2812381 (23000) 70764
Recovery - Base Rates - - - - - - - - - - - -
Recgvary - Bad Deti Rider (1,307 65) (1.623.44)  (1.B3e44)  (1,268.07) {582.59) (548.47) 1383.12) (347.30} (479.32) (49202)  {1,05%.39)
Recovary - Othgr - - - - - - - - - . - -
Incremental Bad Bebl {1,907.65) (7,623,44) 91086 {1,268.07) (889.5%) (572.68) (383.12) 4128495 (479.32) 2563789  (1283.39) 570668
Btlance Subtctal 844477 &275.43 753281 £611.57 5,966.01 5431.68 807331 1637028 1595622 4168654 4DSIBE0 4653577
Carying Charges §7.10 45.72 4483 4403 38.55 3475 32.02 6526 96,43 17545 250.61 26547
Bakange - End of Month $ 549887 3§ 89z215 & 7H7784 5 BESSE0 § 600435 5 548642 § 510534 § 1643554 516,054.65 $41,861.99 $4082511 54650124
MEMO OnLY
Net Moritnly Carrying Charge Rate 0.8077% CEOTT%  QBOTTW  OS0/TY  ODEGVT%  DEOT7%  OEDFTY%  OSOTT%  OEO77%  OSOTTH  OSUTT%  GeTrY
Biling System Volumes 180,722.3 1622517 1B3OFL 1254605 68,5150 54,5831 39,1528 348243 478468 4B 9TSE 4054692 1367308

1198283 .6 MCF



Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp.
Bad Debt Rider

Annual Balange Reconciliation
2007

den Eeb Mar Ap May Jon
{1}

S 456,80124 = 45,408.50 § 43.968.65 5 41.161.67 5§ 40037.66 § 39.351.,55
{2}  Bad Oebis Writlen Off -

{3} Recovery - Base Rates - . . -

{4}  Recovery - Bad Debt Rider (1,672.08) {2,506.99)  (2,263.66) (1.3Y000) {926.61) {458.22)
(3} Recovery - Other . . . . . -
(€}  Incremenial Bad Debt (1 872.08 {2,506.99) {2.262.66} (4 370,00 (328.51) {45322
(7}  Batance Sublatal 45,128,156 42,901.51 40,906.19 34,791 67 38,111,056 J8,893.33
(8) Canying Charges 27934 268.35 255.48 245.09 240.50 237.76
{8) Balance - End of Month $4540850 $ 43.1609.85 5 4116167 S40037T66 5 3935155 § 29,131.00

MEMO ONLY

Ned Monthly Carmang Charge Rale 0.6077% 0.8077% 0.6077% 0.6077% 0.6077% 0.6077%

Biling System Volumes 167,012.0 256,654.9 2264285 1366714 92,354.8 45,525,



Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corporation Attachment 2
Uncollectible Expense Rider
Uncollectible Expense Rider Calculation 2007
Balance of Deferred Uncollectible $39,131.09
Accounts Expense (@ 6/30/07
Estimated Uncollectible Accounts Expense | Finaled Accounts @ 12/31/06 net of $69,147.94
For twelve months ending 06/30/08 estimated recoveries through

06/30/07:
Total to Be Collected $108,279.03
Applicable Volumes 1,331,351.9 Mcf
Calculated Revised Rider Rate $.081/Mcf
Current Rider Rate approved in $.01/Mef

Case No. 04-964-GA-UEX

Change

$.071/Mcf




ATTACHMENT 3



P.U.C.O.No. 1
Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp. First Revised Sheet No. 57

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING DISTRIBUTION AND TRANSPORTATION
OF NATURAL GAS IN THE STATE OF OHIO

71. MCF TAX RIDER. Applicable to all distribution and transportation services to provide for
recovery of Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp.’s excise tax liability. In addition to all other rates,
cach Mcf delivered is subject to the following excise fax:

First 100 Mcf per month $.1593 per Mcf
Next 1,900 Mcf per month $.0877 per Mcf
Over 2,000 Mcf per month $.0411 Per Mcf
Flex Customer $.0200 per Mcf

All bills rendered to a Flex Customer as defined by O.R.C. 5727.80(N) shall be assessed
using the Flex Customer rate above ($.02 per Mcf) with a corresponding reduction to the
flexed base rate billed to that customer.

72. Uncollectible Expense Rider. Applicable to all customers served under rate schedules
SGS, GS, and .GS. An additional charge of $.84-.081 per Mcf shall be applied to all volumes |
for service rendered under applicable rate schedules to recover costs associated with
uncollectible accounts arising from those customers responsible for paying the Uncollectible
Expense Rider. The Company shall file an application with the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio requesting approval to change the rate if the Company determines that an adjustment
of more than plus or minus ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period over or under
collections.

Filed under Authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 84-875-GA-UNG-07- -GA-
UEX lssued-March28;-2001 ard-Case-No-04-804-GA-LIEX

ISSUED: November12 2004AUdqust 2007 EFFECTIVE: For Bills Rendered on and

aflter

September 1, 2007November 12.
2004

Issued By
Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp. :
Lawrence PHareaThomas J, Smith, President |




P.U.C.0.No. 1
Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp. First Revised Sheet No. 57

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING DISTRIBUTION AND TRANSPORTATION
OF NATURAL GAS IN THE STATE OF OHIO

71, MCF TAX RIDER. Applicable to all distribution and transportation services to provide for
recovery of Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp.’s excise tax liability. In addition to all other rates,
cach Mcf delivered is subject to the following excise tax:

First 100 Mcf per month $.1593 per Mcf
Next 1,900 Mcf per month $.0877 per Mcf
Over 2,000 Mcf per month $.0411 Per Mcf
Flex Customer $.0200 per Mef

All bills rendered to a Flex Customer as defined by O.R.C, 5727.80(N) shall be assessed
using the Flex Customer rate above (3.02 per Mcf) with a corresponding reduction to the
flexed base rate billed to that customer.

72. Uncollectible Expense Rider. Applicable to all customers served under rate schedules
SGS, GS, and LGS. An additional charge of $.081_per Mcf shall be applied to all volumes for |
service rendered under applicable rate schedules to recover costs associated with
uncollectible accounts arising from those customers responsible for paying the Uncollectible
Expense Rider. The Company shall file an application with the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio requesting approval to change the rate if the Company determines that an adjustment
of more than plus or minus ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period over or under
collections.

Filed under Authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-___ -GA-UEX
ISSUED: August , 2007 EFFECTIVE: For Bills Rendered on ang after
September 1, 2007
Issued By
Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp.
Thomas J. Smith, President



